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1st Generation 

 

1. Samuel John Hirt was born on Aug. 20, 1858 and died on Oct. 13, 1942.  He married 1st Sarah Ann Schoch on Apr. 15, 1884. Sarah Ann was born on Oct. 10, 1863 and died on Dec. 20, 

1923. He married 2nd Elizabeth Reed on Mar. 31, 1928. Elizabeth was born on Feb. 18, 1866 and died on Nov. 30, 1953.  

 

Children of Samuel John Hirt and Sarah Ann Schoch 

 i. 2. Emma Catherine Hirt was born on Oct. 16, 1886 and died on May 16, 1940.  

 ii. 3. Henry Edward Hirt was born on Mar. 29, 1888 and died on Dec. 12, 1896.  

 iii. 4. Charles Raymond Hirt was born on May 24, 1891 and died on Nov. 17, 1945.  

 iv. 5. Anna Magdalene Hirt was born on Jun. 16, 1894 and died on Nov. 24, 1976.  

 v. 6. Charlotte Amelia Hirt was born on Jun. 17, 1897 and died on Mar. 1, 1919.  

 vi. 7. Charlotte Amelia Hirt was born on Jun. 17, 1897 and died on Mar. 1, 1919.  

 
 
  

2nd Generation (Children) 
 

2. Emma Catherine Hirt was born on Oct. 16, 1886 and died on May 16, 1940.  She married William F. Schepflin on Jan. 25, 1910. William F. was born on Apr. 13, 1886 and died on Apr. 26, 

1957.  
 

Children of Emma Catherine Hirt and William F. Schepflin 

 i. 8. Paul Edward Schepflin was born on Dec. 6, 1910 and died on Feb. 22, 1980.  

 ii. 9. Richard Hirt Schepflin was born on Sep. 6, 1913 and died on Mar. 20, 1964.  

 iii. 10. Carl Samuel Schepflin was born on Jun. 7, 1917 and died on Mar. 31, 1979.  

 
 

3. Henry Edward Hirt was born on Mar. 29, 1888 and died on Dec. 12, 1896.   

 

4. Charles Raymond Hirt was born on May 24, 1891 and died on Nov. 17, 1945.  He married Elfreda Diehr on Feb. 18, 1914. Elfreda was born on Apr. 12, 1892 and died on Mar. 12, 1981.  

 

Children of Charles Raymond Hirt and Elfreda Diehr 

 i. 11. Richard Charles Hirt was born on Jul. 1, 1917 and died on May 6, 2010.  

 ii. 12. Dorothy Diehr Hirt was born on Jun. 19, 1920 and died on May 26, 2015.  

 iii. 13. Jean Katheryn Hirt was born on Nov. 10, 1922 and died on Mar. 25, 2011.  

 
 

5. Anna Magdalene Hirt was born on Jun. 16, 1894 and died on Nov. 24, 1976.  She married Harry Braund Huss on Jan. 14, 1914. Harry Braund was born on Feb. 25, 1892 and died on Jan. 

20, 1967.  
 

Children of Anna Magdalene Hirt and Harry Braund Huss 

 i. 14. Helen Margaret Huss was born on Jul. 2, 1916 and died on Apr. 17, 1990.  

 ii. 15. William Earl Huss was born on Feb. 19, 1921 and died on Sep. 15, 1964.  

 iii. 16. Philip Bertram Huss was born on Feb. 2, 1923 and died on Aug. 27, 1993.  

 iv. 17. John Samuel Huss was born on Mar. 31, 1924 and died on May 26, 1995.  

 
 

6. Charlotte Amelia Hirt was born on Jun. 17, 1897 and died on Mar. 1, 1919.   

 

7. Charlotte Amelia Hirt was born on Jun. 17, 1897 and died on Mar. 1, 1919.   

 
  

3rd Generation (Grandchildren) 
 

8. Paul Edward Schepflin was born on Dec. 6, 1910 and died on Feb. 22, 1980.  He married Hazel C. Coy on Feb. 7, 1936. Hazel C. was born on Sep. 9, 1913 and died on Feb. 11, 2000.  

 

Children of Paul Edward Schepflin and Hazel C. Coy 

 i. 18. William Edward Schepflin was born on Oct. 14, 1937.  

 ii. 19. Sara Ann Schepflin was born on Dec. 23, 1939.  

 iii. 20. Larry Francis Schepflin was born on Apr. 8, 1942 and died on Mar. 6, 2017.  

 iv. 21. Frederick Paul Schepflin was born on Mar. 12, 1945.  

 
 

9. Richard Hirt Schepflin was born on Sep. 6, 1913 and died on Mar. 20, 1964.  He married 1st Wilma Woonacot on Feb. 9, 1935. Wilma was born on Feb. 6, 1914 and died in Nov. 1995. He 

married 2nd Marjorie Henne on Mar. 15, 1941. Marjorie was born on Dec. 3, 1913 and died on May 21, 2000.  

 

Children of Richard Hirt Schepflin and Wilma Woonacot 
 i. 22. Sylvia Joanne Schepflin was born on Jan. 13, 1937.  

 
 

Children of Richard Hirt Schepflin and Marjorie Henne 

 ii. 23. Richard Carl Schepflin was born on Jun. 29, 1943.  

 iii. 24. Samuel Charles Schepflin was born on Feb. 8, 1944 and died on Jan. 4, 2011.  

 iv. 25. Ruth Emily Schepflin was born on Nov. 15, 1945.  

 v. 26. Sharon Louise Schepflin was born on Nov. 21, 1952.  

 
 

10. Carl Samuel Schepflin was born on Jun. 7, 1917 and died on Mar. 31, 1979.  He married Viola S. Kranz on May 7, 1944. Viola S. was born on Aug. 31, 1921.  

 

Children of Carl Samuel Schepflin and Viola S. Kranz 

 i. 27. Linda Catherine Schepflin was born on Jun. 18, 1951.  

 ii. 28. Carol Sue Schepflin was born on Feb. 23, 1956.  

 
 

11. Richard Charles Hirt was born on Jul. 1, 1917 and died on May 6, 2010.  He married Helen Sheider on May 1, 1948. Helen was born on Feb. 18, 1922 and died on Apr. 15, 2010.  
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Children of Richard Charles Hirt and Helen Sheider 

 i. 29. Christina Ruth Hirt was born on Apr. 6, 1950.  

 ii. 30. Laura Amelia Hirt was born on May 13, 1953.  

 iii. 31. Janet Louise Hirt was born on Sep. 3, 1957.  

 
 

12. Dorothy Diehr Hirt was born on Jun. 19, 1920 and died on May 26, 2015.  She married Oscar M. Claus on Jan. 17, 1948. Oscar M. was born on Feb. 19, 1922 and died on May 1, 1996.  

 

Children of Dorothy Diehr Hirt and Oscar M. Claus 

 i. 32. Phillip Martin Claus was born on Nov. 17, 1948 and died on Jul. 19, 2010.  

 ii. 33. Ruth Ann Claus was born on Sep. 14, 1950.  

 iii. 34. Catherine Marie Claus was born on Nov. 20, 1954.  

 iv. 35. Barbara Jean Claus was born on Mar. 22, 1957.  

 
 

13. Jean Katheryn Hirt was born on Nov. 10, 1922 and died on Mar. 25, 2011.  She married Carl E. Smith on Sep. 23, 1944. Carl E. was born on Jul. 16, 1923 and died on Sep. 4, 1986.  

 

Children of Jean Katheryn Hirt and Carl E. Smith 

 i. 36. Edward Charles Smith was born on Nov. 27, 1946.  

 ii. 37. David Richard Smith was born on May 25, 1949.  

 iii. 38. Thomas Carl Smith was born on Sep. 1, 1951 and died on Jun. 2, 2012.  

 iv. 39. Judith Kay was born on Nov. 19, 1955 and died on May 29, 2023.  

 
 

14. Helen Margaret Huss was born on Jul. 2, 1916 and died on Apr. 17, 1990.  She married Clarence Babione on Apr. 27, 1946. Clarence was born on Dec. 19, 1918 and died on Apr. 1, 1971.  

 

Children of Helen Margaret Huss and Clarence Babione 

 i. 40. Jane Anne Babione was born on Nov. 1, 1947 and died on May 8, 2011.  

 ii. 41. Sara Ellen Babione was born on Nov. 22, 1948.  

 iii. 42. Deborah Ruth Babione was born on Apr. 17, 1952.  

 iv. 43. Lana Marie Babione was born on Mar. 11, 1954.  

 v. 44. Laura Joan Babione was born on Mar. 20, 1957.  

 vi. 45. Lydia Elaine Babione was born on Jun. 17, 1958.  

 
 

15. William Earl Huss was born on Feb. 19, 1921 and died on Sep. 15, 1964.  He married 1st Genevieve Golden on Feb. 5, 1941. Genevieve was born on Feb. 14, 1921. He married 2nd 

Agnes Lacumsky. Agnes was born on Jan. 8, 1931.  

 

Children of William Earl Huss and Genevieve Golden 

 i. 46. William Earl Huss was born on Apr. 27, 1942.  

 
 

Children of William Earl Huss and Agnes Lacumsky 

 ii. 47. Harry William Huss was born on Jun. 16, 1961.  

 iii. 48. Anna Marie Huss was born on Aug. 7, 1963.  

 
 

16. Philip Bertram Huss was born on Feb. 2, 1923 and died on Aug. 27, 1993.  He married Martha Martindale on Mar. 22, 1946. Martha was born on Aug. 28, 1926.  

 

Children of Philip Bertram Huss and Martha Martindale 

 i. 49. Philip John Huss was born on Jan. 25, 1947.  

 ii. 50. Marsha Marie Huss was born on Oct. 20, 1948 and died on Dec. 15, 1993.  

 iii. 51. Brenda Sue Huss was born on May 3, 1951.  

 
 

17. John Samuel Huss was born on Mar. 31, 1924 and died on May 26, 1995.  He married 1st Grace Nickel on Sep. 20, 1944. Grace was born on Oct. 8, 1925. He married 2nd Betty Herrod 
Huss on Feb. 2, 1965. Betty Herrod was born on Jan. 17, 1931.  

 

Children of John Samuel Huss and Grace Nickel 
 i. 52. Sharon Kay Huss was born on May 7, 1945.  

 
 

Children of John Samuel Huss and Betty Herrod Huss 

 ii. 53. Tina Marie Huss was born on Oct. 4, 1965.  

 
 
  

4th Generation (Great-grandchildren) 
 

18. William Edward Schepflin was born on Oct. 14, 1937.  He married Helen M. Savage on Sep. 28, 1960. Helen M. was born on Apr. 7, 1939.  

 

Children of William Edward Schepflin and Helen M. Savage 

 i. 54. William Charles Schepflin was born on Jul. 1, 1961.  

 ii. 55. Connie Sue Schepflin was born on Feb. 11, 1964.  

 
 

19. Sara Ann Schepflin was born on Dec. 23, 1939.  She married 1st Jon Peters on Oct. 4, 1958. Jon was born on Aug. 24, 1937. She married 2nd Myron Zibbel on Jul. 11, 1970. Myron 

was born on Nov. 30, 1932.  
 

Children of Sara Ann Schepflin and Jon Peters 

 i. 56. Karen Louise was born on Jul. 22, 1959.  

 ii. 57. Jon Paul Peters was born on Jan. 8, 1961.  

 
 

20. Larry Francis Schepflin was born on Apr. 8, 1942 and died on Mar. 6, 2017.  He married Virginia McClory on Jan. 8, 1966. Virginia was born on Jun. 13, 1945.  

 

Children of Larry Francis Schepflin and Virginia McClory 

 i. 58. Troy Michael Schepflin was born on Jul. 6, 1967.  
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 ii. 59. Amy Jo Schepflin was born on Nov. 16, 1969.  

 iii. 60. Casey Renee Schepflin was born on Oct. 18, 1977.  

 
 

21. Frederick Paul Schepflin was born on Mar. 12, 1945.  He married Arlene Schramm: on Apr. 29, 1972. Arlene was born on May 7, 1950.  

 

Children of Frederick Paul Schepflin and Arlene Schramm: 
 i. 61. Abigail Joy Schepflin was born on Sep. 12, 1976.  

 ii. 62. Andrew Paul Schepflin was born on Nov. 15, 1977.  

 
 

22. Sylvia Joanne Schepflin was born on Jan. 13, 1937.  She married James Lagrou on Feb. 7, 1959. James was born on Aug. 25, 1937.  

 

Children of Sylvia Joanne Schepflin and James Lagrou 

 i. 63. James Christopher Lagrou was born on Nov. 26, 1950.  

 ii. 64. Joel Anthony Lagrou was born on Aug. 12, 1963.  

 iii. 65. Jennifer Lynn Lagrou was born on Apr. 24, 1970.  

 
 

23. Richard Carl Schepflin was born on Jun. 29, 1943.  He married Anne Rich on Feb. 5, 1966. Anne was born on Aug. 10, 1944.  

 

Children of Richard Carl Schepflin and Anne Rich 

 i. 66. Dian Michelle Schepflin was born on Oct. 9, 1971.  

 ii. 67. Dena Lynn Schepflin was born on Sep. 1, 1978.  

 
 

24. Samuel Charles Schepflin was born on Feb. 8, 1944 and died on Jan. 4, 2011.   

 

25. Ruth Emily Schepflin was born on Nov. 15, 1945.  She married L. Michael Lipnick on Sep. 7, 1971. L. Michael was born on Aug. 21, 1940 and died on May 15, 2012.  

 

Children of Ruth Emily Schepflin and L. Michael Lipnick 

 i. 68. Heather Michelle Lipnick was born on Mar. 24, 1974.  

 ii. 69. Michael David Lipnick was born on Aug. 6, 1975.  

 
 

26. Sharon Louise Schepflin was born on Nov. 21, 1952.  She married 1st Wayne Paden on Sep. 4, 1971. Wayne was born on Nov. 14, 1949. She married 2nd Danny Underwood on Nov. 

23, 1996. Danny was born on Jun. 3, 1951.  

 

Children of Sharon Louise Schepflin and Wayne Paden 

 i. 70. Samantha Nickol Paden was born on Jan. 14, 1978.  

 ii. 71. Wayne Douglas Paden, II was born on Apr. 1, 1980.  

 
 

27. Linda Catherine Schepflin was born on Jun. 18, 1951.  She married Randy Hottinger on Sep. 28, 1973. Randy was born on Aug. 7, 1952.  

 

Children of Linda Catherine Schepflin and Randy Hottinger 

 i. 72. Sarah Lucinda Hottinger was born on Aug. 19, 1980.  

 ii. 73. Carla Sue Hottinger was born on May 12, 1984.  

 
 

28. Carol Sue Schepflin was born on Feb. 23, 1956.  She married Michael Prosser on Oct. 6, 1978. Michael was born on Oct. 25, 1955.  

 

Children of Carol Sue Schepflin and Michael Prosser 

 i. 74. Kurt Schepflin Prosser was born on Nov. 18, 1981.  

 ii. 75. Michelle Cara Prosser was born on Jul. 8, 1984.  

 
 

29. Christina Ruth Hirt was born on Apr. 6, 1950.  She married Michael Baker on Oct. 16, 1971. Michael was born on Jun. 14, 1949.  

 

30. Laura Amelia Hirt was born on May 13, 1953.   

 

31. Janet Louise Hirt was born on Sep. 3, 1957.   

 

32. Phillip Martin Claus was born on Nov. 17, 1948 and died on Jul. 19, 2010.  He married Barbara Bruegmann on May 24, 1969. Barbara was born on Jun. 10, 1946.  

 

Children of Phillip Martin Claus and Barbara Bruegmann 

 i. 76. Robert James Claus was born on Apr. 28, 1972.  

 
 

33. Ruth Ann Claus was born on Sep. 14, 1950.  She married 1st Timothy Dionne on Jul. 6, 1974. Timothy was born on Aug. 26, 1950. She married 2nd Don Wilke on Jul. 24, 1998. Don 

was born on Oct. 31, 1945.  
 

34. Catherine Marie Claus was born on Nov. 20, 1954.  She married Klaus Burchhardt on Aug. 21, 1982. Klaus was born on Jul. 7, 1955.  

 

Children of Catherine Marie Claus and Klaus Burchhardt 
 i. 77. Kristin Marie Burchhardt was born on Aug. 12, 1986.  

 ii. 78. Nicole Burchhardt was born on Jun. 25, 1989.  

 iii. 79. Daniel Burchhardt was born on Apr. 29, 1992.  

 
 

35. Barbara Jean Claus was born on Mar. 22, 1957.  She married J. Antonio Gonzales on Mar. 1, 1980. J. Antonio was born on Oct. 27, 1945.  

 

Children of Barbara Jean Claus and J. Antonio Gonzales 

 i. 80. Antonio (NDD) Gonzales was born on Jan. 3, 1974.  

 ii. 81. Herlinda Leticia Gonzales was born on Aug. 27, 1980.  

 iii. 82. Stephanie Christina Gonzales was born on Mar. 14, 1983.  

 iv. 83. Patricia Katherine Gonzales was born on Mar. 26, 1986.  

 v. 84. Casey Kimberly Gonzales was born on Feb. 26, 1988.  
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36. Edward Charles Smith was born on Nov. 27, 1946.  He married Teresa Hoffman on Jun. 2, 1972. Teresa was born on Jun. 28, 1949.  

 

Children of Edward Charles Smith and Teresa Hoffman 

 i. 85. Ryan Edward was born on Jun. 23, 1976.  

 ii. 86. Michele Hyland was born on Sep. 26, 1978.  

 
 

37. David Richard Smith was born on May 25, 1949.  He married (Unknown).   

 

Children of David Richard Smith and (Unknown) 
 i. 87. Kelly (NDD) was born on Mar. 12, 1972.  

 
 

38. Thomas Carl Smith was born on Sep. 1, 1951 and died on Jun. 2, 2012.  He married Cheryl Renninger on Jan. 6, 1990. Cheryl was born on Dec. 12, 1963.  

 

Children of Thomas Carl Smith and Cheryl Renninger 

 i. 88. Nicole Renninger was born on Jul. 18, 1985.  

 ii. 89. Ashley Renninger was born on Nov. 14, 1987.  

 iii. 90. Thomas William Smith was born on Sep. 17, 1990.  

 
 

39. Judith Kay was born on Nov. 19, 1955 and died on May 29, 2023.  She married Larry Rapp on Apr. 24, 1987. Larry was born on Dec. 14, 1953.  

 

Children of Judith Kay and Larry Rapp 

 i. 91. Danylle Louise Rapp was born on Feb. 10, 1975.  

 
 

40. Jane Anne Babione was born on Nov. 1, 1947 and died on May 8, 2011.  She married Darrell Frazier on Jul. 3, 1968. Darrell was born on Mar. 30, 1935.  

 

Children of Jane Anne Babione and Darrell Frazier 

 i. 92. Sonja Jane Frazier was born on Oct. 1, 1969.  

 ii. 93. Jack Nicklaus Frazier was born on Aug. 2, 1972.  

 
 

41. Sara Ellen Babione was born on Nov. 22, 1948.   

 

42. Deborah Ruth Babione was born on Apr. 17, 1952.   

 

43. Lana Marie Babione was born on Mar. 11, 1954.  She married James Casperson on Apr. 25, 1980. James was born on Oct. 29, 1946.  

 

44. Laura Joan Babione was born on Mar. 20, 1957.  She married Larry E. Waldon on Feb. 16, 1985. Larry E. was born on Dec. 20, 1949.  

 

Children of Laura Joan Babione and Larry E. Waldon 

 i. 94. Chris Waldon (NDD) was born on Sep. 1, 1973.  

 ii. 95. Rusti Waldon (NDD) was born on Nov. 22, 1975.  

 iii. 96. Jonathon David Waldon was born on Feb. 20, 1986.  

 iv. 97. Jacob William Waldon was born on Dec. 20, 1991.  

 
 

45. Lydia Elaine Babione was born on Jun. 17, 1958.  She married (Unknown).   

 

Children of Lydia Elaine Babione and (Unknown) 
 i. 98. Helen Ann Moore was born on Jun. 17, 1992.  

 ii. 99. Cody Michael Houghtaling was born on Apr. 1, 1994.  

 
 

46. William Earl Huss was born on Apr. 27, 1942.   

 

47. Harry William Huss was born on Jun. 16, 1961.  He married (Unknown).   

 

Children of Harry William Huss and (Unknown) 
 i. 100. Holly Huss.  

 ii. 101. Justin Huss.  

 
 

48. Anna Marie Huss was born on Aug. 7, 1963.   

 

49. Philip John Huss was born on Jan. 25, 1947.  He married Tony Ferry on Jul. 29, 1972. Tony was born on Oct. 3, 1946.  

 

Children of Philip John Huss and Tony Ferry 

 i. 102. Deanna Huss (NDD) was born on Jun. 1, 1965.  

 ii. 103. Leah Huss (NDD) was born on Sep. 26, 1967.  

 iii. 104. Joseph Huss was born on Jan. 26, 1971.  

 iv. 105. Ericka Lee Huss was born on Jan. 2, 1977.  

 
 

50. Marsha Marie Huss was born on Oct. 20, 1948 and died on Dec. 15, 1993.  She married Donald L. Smith on Jul. 3, 1974. Donald L. was born on Jul. 11, 1931.  

 

Children of Marsha Marie Huss and Donald L. Smith 

 i. 106. Dawn Marie Smith was born on Oct. 10, 1976.  

 ii. 107. Angela Gail Smith was born on Jun. 22, 1980.  

 
 

51. Brenda Sue Huss was born on May 3, 1951.   

 

52. Sharon Kay Huss was born on May 7, 1945.  She married 1st Richard Riccardi on Aug. 19, 1963.  She married 2nd Larry Marcella.   
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Children of Sharon Kay Huss and Richard Riccardi 
 i. 108. Michelle Irene Riccardi was born on May 1, 1964.  

 ii. 109. Amy Kay Riccardi was born on Jun. 9, 1967.  

 
 

53. Tina Marie Huss was born on Oct. 4, 1965.  She married 1st Larry Butts in 1982.  She married 2nd Daniel Hoerig in 1985.   

 

Children of Tina Marie Huss and Daniel Hoerig 

 i. 110. Tiffany Hoerig was born on Aug. 10, 1986.  

 ii. 111. Daniel Hoerig, Jr. was born on Feb. 10, 1989.  

 
 
  

5th Generation (Great(2)-grandchildren) 
 

54. William Charles Schepflin was born on Jul. 1, 1961.  He married Paula Hirschberg on Oct. 19, 1984. Paula was born on Jul. 22, 1965.  

 

Children of William Charles Schepflin and Paula Hirschberg 

 i. 112. Alison Marie Schepflin was born on May 12, 1989.  

 ii. 113. William Michael Vincent Schepflin was born on Nov. 10, 1992.  

 
 

55. Connie Sue Schepflin was born on Feb. 11, 1964.  She met 1st (Unknown).  She married 2nd Natasha on Dec. 3, 2016.   

 

Children of Connie Sue Schepflin and (Unknown) 
 i. 114. Jonathan Winston (NDD) was born on Feb. 22, 1999.  

 
 

56. Karen Louise was born on Jul. 22, 1959.  She married Gary Cooper on Nov. 24, 1984. Gary was born on Mar. 7, 1955.  

 

Children of Karen Louise and Gary Cooper 

 i. 115. Jodi Lynn Cooper was born on Apr. 1, 1985.  

 ii. 116. Jamie Leigh Cooper was born on Mar. 24, 1987.  

 
 

57. Jon Paul Peters was born on Jan. 8, 1961.  He married Terese Halbeisen on Feb. 8, 1984. Terese was born on Oct. 2, 1964.  

 

Children of Jon Paul Peters and Terese Halbeisen 

 i. 117. Ashley Nicole Peters was born on May 25, 1984.  

 ii. 118. Cory Michael Peters was born on Dec. 25, 1987.  

 
 

58. Troy Michael Schepflin was born on Jul. 6, 1967.  He married Cheryl Schumacher on Jun. 11, 1994. Cheryl was born on Oct. 1, 1969.  

 

Children of Troy Michael Schepflin and Cheryl Schumacher 

 i. 119. Alex Paul Schepflin was born on May 3, 1997.  

 ii. 120. Benjamin William Schepflin was born on Oct. 16, 2002.  

 iii. 121. Nickolas Michael Schepflin was born on Mar. 8, 2004.  

 
 

59. Amy Jo Schepflin was born on Nov. 16, 1969.  She married Todd Tallman on Aug. 27, 1994. Todd was born on May 3, 1968 and died on Apr. 28, 2015.  

 

Children of Amy Jo Schepflin and Todd Tallman 

 i. 122. Kaitlyn Cai Tallman was born on Feb. 28, 2005.  

 ii. 123. Christian En-shien Tallman was born on Mar. 3, 2009.  

 
 

60. Casey Renee Schepflin was born on Oct. 18, 1977.  She married Chad Alan Fisher on Oct. 13, 2001. Chad Alan was born on Apr. 11, 1978.  

 

Children of Casey Renee Schepflin and Chad Alan Fisher 

 i. 124. Jordan Joseph Fisher was born on Oct. 13, 2003.  

 ii. 125. Andrew Charles Fisher was born on Jul. 3, 2006.  

 
 

61. Abigail Joy Schepflin was born on Sep. 12, 1976.  She married (Unknown).   

 

Children of Abigail Joy Schepflin and (Unknown) 
 i. 126. Jayden Avery Jackson was born on Dec. 13, 1999.  

 
 

62. Andrew Paul Schepflin was born on Nov. 15, 1977.   

 

63. James Christopher Lagrou was born on Nov. 26, 1950.  He married Mikki McCabe on Oct. 30, 1992. Mikki was born on Jun. 20, 1957.  

 

64. Joel Anthony Lagrou was born on Aug. 12, 1963.  He married 1st Janet Hirshberg on Sep. 21, 1990. Janet was born on May 30, 1967. He married 2nd Sandy Huffman on Feb. 12, 

2000.   
 

Children of Joel Anthony Lagrou and Sandy Huffman 

 i. 127. Kyle (NDD) Huffman.  

 ii. 128. Brice (NDD) Huffman.  

 
 

65. Jennifer Lynn Lagrou was born on Apr. 24, 1970.  She married Mark Monnett on Jul. 31, 1999. Mark was born on Nov. 27, 1969.  

 

Children of Jennifer Lynn Lagrou and Mark Monnett 
 i. 129. Raegan Nicole Monnett was born on May 24, 2007.  

 
 

66. Dian Michelle Schepflin was born on Oct. 9, 1971.  She married 1st Brad Wendling on Aug. 13, 1994. Brad was born on Nov. 21, 1970. She married 2nd Derrick Denman on Jun. 30, 
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2006.   
 

Children of Dian Michelle Schepflin and Derrick Denman 

 i. 130. Danika Anne Denman was born on May 4, 2007.  

 ii. 131. Dane Anthony Denman was born on Oct. 4, 2008.  

 
 

67. Dena Lynn Schepflin was born on Sep. 1, 1978.  She married Michael Todd Chandler Nash on Jul. 4, 2003. Michael Todd Chandler was born on Sep. 26, 1968.  

 

Children of Dena Lynn Schepflin and Michael Todd Chandler Nash 

 i. 132. Parker (NDD) Nash was born on Feb. 11, 1997.  

 ii. 133. Cayden Michael Nash was born on Apr. 13, 2009.  

 iii. 134. Cooper Riley Nash was born on Apr. 13, 2009.  

 iv. 135. Kennedy Anne Nash was born on May 8, 2010.  

 v. 136. Chandler Lynn Nash was born on Dec. 12, 2012.  

 
 

68. Heather Michelle Lipnick was born on Mar. 24, 1974.  She married Alan James Hipp on Aug. 4, 2001.   

 

Children of Heather Michelle Lipnick and Alan James Hipp 

 i. 137. Abigail Grace Hipp was born on Aug. 21, 2003.  

 ii. 138. Allison Nicole Hipp was born on Sep. 20, 2005.  

 
 

69. Michael David Lipnick was born on Aug. 6, 1975.  He married Sara Kristine Carlson on Jun. 9, 2000.   

 

Children of Michael David Lipnick and Sara Kristine Carlson 

 i. 139. Haven Graham Lipnick was born on Jan. 25, 2004.  

 ii. 140. Norah Claire Lipnick was born on Jul. 4, 2006.  

 
 

70. Samantha Nickol Paden was born on Jan. 14, 1978.  She married Charles Sanders, III on Dec. 21, 1996. Charles was born on Jun. 8, 1978.  

 

Children of Samantha Nickol Paden and Charles Sanders, III 
 i. 141. Jacob Charles Sanders was born on May 21, 1996.  

 ii. 142. Kaitlyn Nickol Sanders was born on May 8, 2000.  

 
 

71. Wayne Douglas Paden, II was born on Apr. 1, 1980.  He married Michele Taylor on May 5, 2012.   

 

72. Sarah Lucinda Hottinger was born on Aug. 19, 1980.  She married Michael Brian Cousino on May 7, 2011.   

 

Children of Sarah Lucinda Hottinger and Michael Brian Cousino 

 i. 143. Carter Jeffrey Cousino was born on Sep. 4, 2015.  

 
 

73. Carla Sue Hottinger was born on May 12, 1984.  She married Josh Steven Kaiser on Oct. 4, 2008.   

 

74. Kurt Schepflin Prosser was born on Nov. 18, 1981.  He married Katie Curtin Simonton on Aug. 26, 2006. Katie Curtin was born on Oct. 1, 1981.  

 

Children of Kurt Schepflin Prosser and Katie Curtin Simonton 

 i. 144. Jack Schepflin Prosser was born on Apr. 4, 2009.  

 ii. 145. Benjamin Robert Prosser was born on Aug. 10, 2012.  

 iii. 146. Samuel Carl Prosser was born on Apr. 24, 2014.  

 
 

75. Michelle Cara Prosser was born on Jul. 8, 1984.  She married Grant Hoerig on May 17, 2008.   

 

Children of Michelle Cara Prosser and Grant Hoerig 

 i. 147. Oliver Grant Hoerig was born on May 9, 2012.  

 ii. 148. Hudson Chase Hoerig was born on Sep. 7, 2016.  

 
 

76. Robert James Claus was born on Apr. 28, 1972.   

 

77. Kristin Marie Burchhardt was born on Aug. 12, 1986.   

 

78. Nicole Burchhardt was born on Jun. 25, 1989.   

 

79. Daniel Burchhardt was born on Apr. 29, 1992.   

 

80. Antonio (NDD) Gonzales was born on Jan. 3, 1974.   

 

81. Herlinda Leticia Gonzales was born on Aug. 27, 1980.   

 

82. Stephanie Christina Gonzales was born on Mar. 14, 1983.   

 

83. Patricia Katherine Gonzales was born on Mar. 26, 1986.   

 

84. Casey Kimberly Gonzales was born on Feb. 26, 1988.  She married (Unknown).   

 

Children of Casey Kimberly Gonzales and (Unknown) 
 i. 149. Winter Lilli was born on Apr. 13, 2006.  

 
 

85. Ryan Edward was born on Jun. 23, 1976.   

 

86. Michele Hyland was born on Sep. 26, 1978.   

 

87. Kelly (NDD) was born on Mar. 12, 1972.  She married Richard Wammas on May 5, 1989.   
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Children of Kelly (NDD) and Richard Wammas 

 i. 150. Bryant Wammas was born on May 22, 1989.  

 ii. 151. Brendon Michael Wammas was born on Mar. 10, 1990.  

 
 

88. Nicole Renninger was born on Jul. 18, 1985.   

 

89. Ashley Renninger was born on Nov. 14, 1987.   

 

90. Thomas William Smith was born on Sep. 17, 1990.   

 

91. Danylle Louise Rapp was born on Feb. 10, 1975.   

 

92. Sonja Jane Frazier was born on Oct. 1, 1969.  She married 1st James Wobser on Jul. 1, 1989. James was born on Dec. 21, 1967. She met 2nd James Smith.  She married 3rd Ray 
Berlyn Noble on Nov. 22, 2017.   

 

Children of Sonja Jane Frazier and James Wobser 

 i. 152. Alan Michael Wobser was born on Apr. 29, 1991.  

 
 

93. Jack Nicklaus Frazier was born on Aug. 2, 1972.   

 

94. Chris Waldon (NDD) was born on Sep. 1, 1973.   

 

95. Rusti Waldon (NDD) was born on Nov. 22, 1975.   

 

96. Jonathon David Waldon was born on Feb. 20, 1986.   

 

97. Jacob William Waldon was born on Dec. 20, 1991.  He married Robin Waldon.   

 

Children of Jacob William Waldon and Robin Waldon 

 i. 153. Asher Isaiah Waldon was born on Jul. 7, 2017.  

 ii. 154. Noah Wren Waldon was born on Dec. 27, 2021.  

 
 

98. Helen Ann Moore was born on Jun. 17, 1992.   

 

99. Cody Michael Houghtaling was born on Apr. 1, 1994.   

 

100. Holly Huss.   

 

101. Justin Huss.   

 

102. Deanna Huss (NDD) was born on Jun. 1, 1965.   

 

103. Leah Huss (NDD) was born on Sep. 26, 1967.   

 

104. Joseph Huss was born on Jan. 26, 1971.   

 

105. Ericka Lee Huss was born on Jan. 2, 1977.  She married Toby Wallis on Jul. 27, 1996.   

 

Children of Ericka Lee Huss and Toby Wallis 

 i. 155. Colin Timothy Wallis was born on Feb. 11, 1997.  

 ii. 156. Kolt Wallis Wallis was born on Jul. 11, 2008.  

 
 

106. Dawn Marie Smith was born on Oct. 10, 1976.   

 

107. Angela Gail Smith was born on Jun. 22, 1980.   

 

108. Michelle Irene Riccardi was born on May 1, 1964.   

 

109. Amy Kay Riccardi was born on Jun. 9, 1967.   

 

110. Tiffany Hoerig was born on Aug. 10, 1986.   

 

111. Daniel Hoerig, Jr. was born on Feb. 10, 1989.   

 
  

6th Generation (Great(3)-grandchildren) 
 

112. Alison Marie Schepflin was born on May 12, 1989.   

 

113. William Michael Vincent Schepflin was born on Nov. 10, 1992.   

 

114. Jonathan Winston (NDD) was born on Feb. 22, 1999.   

 

115. Jodi Lynn Cooper was born on Apr. 1, 1985.  She married Robert Spencer on May 14, 2011.   

 

Children of Jodi Lynn Cooper and Robert Spencer 

 i. 157. Logan Robert Spencer was born on Apr. 6, 2013.  

 ii. 158. Landon Robert Spencer was born on May 30, 2016.  

 
 

116. Jamie Leigh Cooper was born on Mar. 24, 1987.   

 

117. Ashley Nicole Peters was born on May 25, 1984.  She married Kyle Christopher Myers on Jun. 2, 2007.   
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Children of Ashley Nicole Peters and Kyle Christopher Myers 

 i. 159. Kole Christopher Meyers was born on Mar. 30, 2008.  

 ii. 160. Kase Meyers was born on Dec. 24, 2011.  

 iii. 161. Knox Dean Myers was born on Mar. 16, 2016.  

 
 

118. Cory Michael Peters was born on Dec. 25, 1987.   

 

119. Alex Paul Schepflin was born on May 3, 1997.   

 

120. Benjamin William Schepflin was born on Oct. 16, 2002.   

 

121. Nickolas Michael Schepflin was born on Mar. 8, 2004.   

 

122. Kaitlyn Cai Tallman was born on Feb. 28, 2005.   

 

123. Christian En-shien Tallman was born on Mar. 3, 2009.   

 

124. Jordan Joseph Fisher was born on Oct. 13, 2003.   

 

125. Andrew Charles Fisher was born on Jul. 3, 2006.   

 

126. Jayden Avery Jackson was born on Dec. 13, 1999.   

 

127. Kyle (NDD) Huffman.   

 

128. Brice (NDD) Huffman.   

 

129. Raegan Nicole Monnett was born on May 24, 2007.   

 

130. Danika Anne Denman was born on May 4, 2007.   

 

131. Dane Anthony Denman was born on Oct. 4, 2008.   

 

132. Parker (NDD) Nash was born on Feb. 11, 1997.   

 

133. Cayden Michael Nash was born on Apr. 13, 2009.   

 

134. Cooper Riley Nash was born on Apr. 13, 2009.   

 

135. Kennedy Anne Nash was born on May 8, 2010.   

 

136. Chandler Lynn Nash was born on Dec. 12, 2012.   

 

137. Abigail Grace Hipp was born on Aug. 21, 2003.   

 

138. Allison Nicole Hipp was born on Sep. 20, 2005.   

 

139. Haven Graham Lipnick was born on Jan. 25, 2004.   

 

140. Norah Claire Lipnick was born on Jul. 4, 2006.   

 

141. Jacob Charles Sanders was born on May 21, 1996.   

 

142. Kaitlyn Nickol Sanders was born on May 8, 2000.   

 

143. Carter Jeffrey Cousino was born on Sep. 4, 2015.   

 

144. Jack Schepflin Prosser was born on Apr. 4, 2009.   

 

145. Benjamin Robert Prosser was born on Aug. 10, 2012.   

 

146. Samuel Carl Prosser was born on Apr. 24, 2014.   

 

147. Oliver Grant Hoerig was born on May 9, 2012.   

 

148. Hudson Chase Hoerig was born on Sep. 7, 2016.   

 

149. Winter Lilli was born on Apr. 13, 2006.   

 

150. Bryant Wammas was born on May 22, 1989.   

 

151. Brendon Michael Wammas was born on Mar. 10, 1990.   

 

152. Alan Michael Wobser was born on Apr. 29, 1991.  He married (Unknown).   

 

Children of Alan Michael Wobser and (Unknown) 
 i. 162. Logan James Wobser was born on Oct. 20, 2017.  

 
 

153. Asher Isaiah Waldon was born on Jul. 7, 2017.   

 

154. Noah Wren Waldon was born on Dec. 27, 2021.   

 

155. Colin Timothy Wallis was born on Feb. 11, 1997.   

 

156. Kolt Wallis Wallis was born on Jul. 11, 2008.   
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7th Generation (Great(4)-grandchildren) 

 

157. Logan Robert Spencer was born on Apr. 6, 2013.   

 

158. Landon Robert Spencer was born on May 30, 2016.   

 

159. Kole Christopher Meyers was born on Mar. 30, 2008.   

 

160. Kase Meyers was born on Dec. 24, 2011.   

 

161. Knox Dean Myers was born on Mar. 16, 2016.   

 

162. Logan James Wobser was born on Oct. 20, 2017.   

 


